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MINUTE OF OOMMITTEN, NOVEMBER 5, 1918.

That the Committee have heard with great interest
of the gropend developments at the Union Christian
University at Yoochow under consideration by the Board
of Trustees of the University,

That in compliance with a request of the Trustees
that the Society provide £230 p.a, for 5 years beginning
in 1919, to meet proportionate contributions from the
other cooperating Societies and a considerable gift
from the China Medical Board in order to provide six
foreign teachers in connection with the S8cience branch
of the Arts College of the University, the Commi ttee
hereby undertake to provide as much of the sum
requested as may be found necessary, the amount paid
to be chargeable under provision in the estimates for
Buropean Agenoy.

That in making this grant the Committee understand
that they will become chargeable only for their due
proportion of the amount needed for the teachers
appointed, so that the full amount would not be
chargeable unless and until all six proposed teachers
are appointed,

. They would also place on record their desire to
have the option of nominating to one ef the six posts
one of the missionaries of the Seciety should they be
in a position before the posts are otherwise filled
te submit to the Board of Managers of the University
the name of a duly qualified teachers. :

That with regard to the further request from the
Board of Trustees that the Bociety would guarantee to
provide by the end of 1919 the sum of say £2220 to
meet other 10.:%8 contributions which would bring the
total to £20, s in order to provide Science buildings,
including residences for staff, and science equipment,
The Co ttee with much regret feel obliged to inform
the Trustees that in the present state of their
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finances they 4o not see their way to stand pledged
for so large an amount payWble in 1919,

Realising, however, the generous purpose of
their friends in America to raise as much of the money
as possible without calling upon the funds of the
Missionary Societies, and desiring to do whatever
may be possible as the G )M, 8, share in the matter
the Cemmittes would ssk the Trustees, if they find it
possible to reise the guarantee apart from G 8.,
to feel at 1iberty say in September 1919 to lay the
situation then arrived at before the C M S, Committee
that th:{lw then consider what Yut, if any, they
may be ¢ to take in the provision of the money

not already found,

Secretary.

s




Zelegraphic Code “C..M" C.M.S.EDITION.
Telephone: CITY 7994 (e Lines)

dand Ielegraphic Address:TESTIMONY, FLEET, LONDON'' ) Gl
Cablo Address " TESTIMONY. LONDON " C/}%{%% . %%{WW// A /[){7/{/%
- ‘ i ¢

s, /
a/ sotr by - / recre

.
Cﬁg/é;awaa,bwi¢

It
MINUTE OF COMMITTSE ON JANUARY 3@, X420,

That the Committee express their interest in and sympathy with
@ proposed scheme for Vocational Training, both of certain
pupils and certain teachers, in connexion with the education=-

al work carried on in the ¥uh Xicn Province,

But in this case, as in others of a like nature, they feel
obliged, especially in view of the preecnt financial position
of the Society, t0 inform the representatives of other Socictics

concerned that they do not see their way to make any large outlay
in the development of institutional work in the near future.

Where liissionaries project schemes for co-operation of this
nature, the C,14 S5, Commiitee invite kiﬁdly consideration
to the question whether the door may not be held open for
certain Societies to take some part in the carrying on of
such work, when they have suitable Missionaries avallible,
without its boing made & condition that they must take any-
thing 1ike an equal share with others in providing the

s /26’//“"

buildings and cost of upkeep,

Secretary.
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Dear lMr., Anderson,

I e¢nclosc hwerswibth o coyj

ado, ted hy the. Comaittiee, of waich Jou :

MNaGE AVare. You will jlcase notice thatl

the first part refarring to a particular

{ssion, e latier part in & para raphse 1

with questicns of union work. e have '.ad morc or lceses

definitely before us lotely a nuuiher of sujestions and

reguests upen which these two para reyhs have their hoaring e
It wa ntended thatl

own nissjonaries, and clileryg ol

little 4L any CelleSe shrare in tiic

developents in the noar future.

have projects bhefore them ond wig

that they should look forward wnd

coopex‘abion cannot bhe souwght on sor

equal financial share. I houve

some usef 1 purpose withoul scesing to

any projects for cooperation.

You will he esupceeially interasied
in relation to =

“est Chine Union:

The Reve '« Anderson,

-~
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23rd.jrarch, 1921,

Dear Mr,Hodous,

I éught, Before this, to have acknowledced your kind letter of
February 21, answering a letter of mine of January 24 to Dr.Chamber-
lain, and also bringing me a copy of the Minutes of the Bnérd of
Trustees of the Fukien University, held on Jannary 17.

I have bheen able, since the receipt of your 1ettér and minutes,
to bring ti.em to the notice of our Qommittee, and I specially asked
for their instructions in#eggrd to the two minutes which deal with
the hudget.

On the second of these, which assigns to C.M.S. $1,111.10 as
their share of F5000 to he raised to meet a graﬁt.of 310,006 from
the China Medical Board, there was no‘difficulty,cas our Cormittee W
had previously sanctioned this expenditure,and wkiek found place in
our bhudget. You will in due course he receiving the amount from
our Lay Seéretary.

But with regérd to the other minute which assigns to the C.ll.S.
31,182.22 as a two~ninths share of the éeneral budget, I am sorfy.t&

sa& the pogsition is different. You will, I am afraid, have only too

good reason to know that thus far the C.M:S. have not seen their way

to find such a share of the ourrent expenses. Azain on this occa-

sion our Committee had te say they could not find the money. But

\
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they wished ne, in saying this, to call attention to a matter which
they hope will be seen to give'some measure of justification to the
line we are takinge.

We looked bacﬁ upon our records as to the original undertaking
of the C.M.S. irn regard to a share in the University, and we ask
you and éhé ﬁoard of Trustees kindly to realise that a very con-
siderable change in the situation has taken place since the CeM.Se.
came in. The main decision of our Cormitiee in the matter e
was takén upon some papers based upojh a letter of yours dated, I
believe, January 1, 1917, to Dre.Chamberlain, camunicated to us by
Bishop ﬁrive, vho added some cmﬁnents of his 0vMe You will remember
that at the jime it was proposed that the Medicai gchool should be
pdrt of the University, and it was pointed out to us that the con-
gsiderable s’.are of ﬁ:e”ﬂtan end expenditwe that the Medical School
would require would be the chief way in vhich the CeMeS. would
contribute. i

Since-then, as you know, the Medical School has dropped out of
the scheme, but of course it has not dropped out of the C.M.S.
budg et, and on the other hand the share of the cost assigned to the
C.M.S. has apparently been calculated on the 'same basis as when the

School was includede.

We hope the Trustées will reakise that it would seem a new
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decision on the part of our Committee if they Werepgledgel themselves
to provide two-ninths i&g'the current expenses of the University,
amk apart from anything th:.ey have to spend on the lfedical Schocl.

It is with mueh regret that‘the Cormittee fail to take a bhetter
share in the joint undertaking. We feel, however, that we can
rely on the utmést forebearance on the part of theﬁrepresentatives
of the otier goc ietles, and that they would not wish us to take
strong measures to with-draw from our effort of co-operation on
account of our failure to do as much as other societies cane.

I am sending a copy of this letter to DreWood for his informatin

I an,

Yours very truly,

Secretarye.

Rev.L.Hodous,
- The Kennedy School of Missions,
Hartford, Conn.
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JAW.Wood,Esg., :
The National Council, TgNSF%
Protestant Episcopal Church, HARDE B
(Depart: of Missions)
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York.

Dear Sir,
Trustees of Fukien Christian University

We duly received your letter of the 7th ult.
addressed to our General Secretary, the Rev,W.Wilson
Cash, enclosing memorandum concerning the Fukien Christian
Unlversity, and a Statement showing the financial position
as on April 30th, 1926, The latter exhibits an
indebtedness on the part of this Soclety to the Trustees
as on July 31, 1926 of g3564. We have examined our
books for past payments to the Trustees and agree that this
amount 1s due to them. Accordingly, we have the pleasure
to enclose, herewith, a eheque payable to the Trustees
for 3564, drawn on Messrs Cook & Son, 585, Fifth Avenue,
New York. £Kindly send us an acknowledgment and official
receipt in due course.

z \'_))/{Yours it
, K 51.07°
t
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EXECUTIVE SECRETARY AND

SRS NoR sosmon worK PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THB UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REV. A. B. PARSON

OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH

ASSISTANT FOREIGN SECRETARY IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &
REV. CARROLL M. DAVIS, LL.D. 281 FOURTH AVENUE THE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS

DOMESTIC SECRETARY

ONE DOLLAR A YEAR

REV. ARTHUR R. GRAY, D.D. NEW YORK, N.Y. A
SECRETARY FOR LATIN AMERICA

WM. C. STURGIS, PH.D. Telephone: GRAMERCY 3012 CODES: MISSIONS, WESTERN UNION AND BENTLEY
EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

REV. THOMAS BURGESS, D.D.

CABLE ADDRESS: “'FENALONG NEW YORK"’

&

SBCRETARY FOREIGN-BORN AMERICANS MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO

REV. WM. CHAUNCEY EMHARDT, Pi. D. DEPARTMENT OF MISSIONS Lewis B. FRANKLIN, TREASURER

FIELD DIRECTOR FOREIGN-BORN AMERICANS a

)

IN REPLY TO THIS LETTER,

J-G.VAUGHAN, M. D.,MEDICAL ADVISER PLEASE REFER TO ITS DATE

(150 Fifth Avenue, New York) May 20' 1927. Tﬁﬂﬁegﬂr

TN

Rev. Eric M. North, Pﬁ:b.,
150 ifth Avenuse,

liew York City.

iy dear ur. North:

Let me thank you for your letter of iay zérd, covering
letters from ur. wowdy and minutes of the meetings 01 the faculty
and the soard of wanagers of sukien university.

If I were present at a meeting 0f thne irustees atv
which tinese letters were preésented and the question came up of
what our action would be, I would vote not to register the
University.under the conditions imposed and not to accede to the
other demandse mede. I would rather close the University than
accept the demands.

Ur. Wowdy's letters, ana especially his latker letter
seem L0 me o indicate tinat it is useless unuer present conditions
to try to conform to any demands Or regulations. You cannot tell
from week to week and perhaps not even from day to day, whether,
having accepted one set 0of demands, you are going to be free
insteaa of finding yourself confronted by a new and more difficult
get of demsnds. I can see little, if any value in cont inuing to
operate the institution under such conditions as these letters

revesl. In the long run, we would be in a stronger position and

would win more reapect in the Chinese community generally, by
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declining to Le dragoonea into a course that fundamentally must

Dr. North - 2 -

of us, I believe, would disppprove. 1his seems t0O be borne out
by the experience of ot. John's University in 1920 as compared with
Other universities. ot. John's declined to be bulldozed, and closed.
Other universities in that region, yielded to student demands and
kept open. Later, several of the executives of such institutions
told +r. Pott they were sorry they had not followed the example
of St. John's.

One realizes that vr. wowdy and his associates are

under a tremendous 8train, that they are trying to do their

utmost to save an institution and to safeguard its property. It

i® concievable tnat such results may be purchased at too high
a coste On the whole, may it not be true that it is better to
maintain your principles apd to lose your property, than to
reverse the process’

Sincerely yours,

e

JWWs kK
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Dear Mr. Garside,

MW. = After very full consideration
of the intricate problems involved in the present position of the
Fukien Christian University, our Committee have passed a resolution,
o which I now enclose a copy. Yhen you last wrote you asked me

if I would let you know our decision by cable as soon as it was regis-
tered, but it is felt that it is impossible to really give what was
wanted in a cable, and that the resolution just by itself might not
convey entirely what we wanted to let you know.

Our Commi ttee have passed the resolution, of which the word-
ing is before you; bdut they wighed me to let you know, when forwarding
this resolution to you, that there is considerable anxiety as to the
future usefulness of the University. Our Committee proposes to review
the situation in the light of the experience gained after the ree
aganisation has been in operation for say a year, and I am asked to
take this opportunity of stating that it will be a matter for much
thankfulness if the result of this review should be to dispel the grave
doubts which have been entertained as to whether the C.M.S. should con-
tinue to take a share in the support of the University. I think you
will realise that these doubts arise not because of the large share
which the Chinese have now gained in the management of the University,
ut because aof reports which have been received from time to time caus-
ing doubt as to whether theteaching given in the University (especially
a religious subjects) is compatible with the principles of the Church
M ssionary Society. We should be extremely reluctant to withdraw from
any section of co-operative work in China, for we are prepared to make
considerable sacrificée on behalf of such work, and we shall be truly
thankful if we find, on investigation, that the University is carrying
on under the new regime to the satisfaction of the great body of our
supporters.

You are free -to inform the Baard of Mansgement in China of
this note of anxiety which exists in our Commi ttee.
I am, Yours very sincerely,

B.A. Garside Esq.
Y a———— B4
Secrotary.v
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JJINUTE OF COMIITTEE ON JANUARY 25th 1928.

-3

Tat whereas the Board of lanagers in China of the Fukien Christian
University nave propounded and explained, in their letter to the
Soard of Trustees dated 30 June 1927, new bye-laws which, while
maintaining the Christian charac ter of the University, make changes
in the Coasiitution of the University which (a) empower the Board
of llanagers to fix the relations of the University to the Chine§?
Government and to appoiné the President of the University; (b) make
the unit of eco-operation om the field the Church ratner than the
Mission; (e) permit the alternative of an Administrative Commission
instead of a President: And whereas the Fukien Anglican liission
Conference are in favour of giving tiie anew regime a trial, and the
3o0ard of Trustees in the U.3.A.
scheme of reorganisation as submitted by the Board of llanagers, but
refer the scheme to the constituent Boards for theilr approval,

RESOLVED
That the Committee agree to the scheme of reorganisation of
the Fukien Christian University as submitted by the Board of

Janagers in their letter of June 30, 1927, veing given a
trial.

Jecretary.

e




My dear lr.Barelay:

We thank you for your letter of Jamwary 27th with 1ts attiashed
copy of a mimibes of Comittee on Jarmary 25, 1928 dealing with the pro-
posed reorganissbion of Fukiem Christian University. This letter reached
us in ¢tine for the Exesutive Committec meebing em FPebruary 10th. The
Comittes was very much gratified to leara that the Clmrch Missionmary So-
cioty had takum favorable ssSion om the proposed reerganisation. Withia
a fow days you will be reéeiving a sopy of the mimstes of the Comnittee.

We 2lso browught informally before the Comnittes the comsemts in

your letter of Janwary 2¥th in regard to the Anxiety felt by your group
as to the future wsefulmsss of the University.

v Dr.Gowdy to writs yom in regard $o the serious ques-
dioms you raise iam Shis letter bDesause we feel there is no man anywhere who
sush intimate knowledge of the life and ideals of Fukiem as
. however, Dr.Gowdy 1s now under stristest orders from his
.%mnnm.ﬂ-. £ may o « masber of days before
to write.

ome thing that has stood oub most elearly in all the eprres-




J.Gurney Barclay, Esq.,
Church Nisslomary Soeiety,

Salisbury Square,
Londen, E.C.4, Brge.

My dear Vr.Barslay:

¥r.B.A.Carside has asked e to write you about one or twvo matters
of groat importance with referemce to Fukien Christian University.

T hed also noticed the discrepancy betweom the reports of ¥r.lin
and Dean “cott. Fortunebtely I have lottors also from Yr,Havighurst and
Miss isher. Yr.lavighurst has had charge of the religious activities of the
University during the autumn. He is a wery devout man and thoroughly reli-
able. !is report confirms that of Mr.lLin, Miss Asher ws my secr-tary when
I waes Prosident of the University. GShe is n wery sarne, lewvol-hesded business
woman on whose discermment and judgment I put groat relinnse. Her letters
else agree with ¥r.Lin's. Dean Seott {s perhaps the atlest man op the staff,
and one of the trusst Christians it has besn my privilegs to Imow. It wonld
net be porsible to be associeted with him without sseing dally that he has
besu with Christ. Nevertheless, I 0 not always agree with him. )y explana-
tion of his letter is that he is acoustomed to keep a diary and when he
writes reports he oonsults this dlary and copies from it. Woreover, he is
somewhat temperamental and subject to moods. Y ean enstlv understand his
going into the chapel some Saturday when not 3o many wero prosemt and go
homo and writing in his diary what he reported to us. I feel very sure this
is the explemation.

On the other hand, my own judgment is that it mmy be some time be-
fore we oun expeet great results in any of our schools in China. I +hink
there will be a resstion in faver of Christianity, dut it may be 2 yoar or two
before that comes. One year 13 not lomg enough to make a falr test of the
new organizdfion. I have been pleasad deyond all my hopes at the attitude of
- our Chinese who are in eontrol., I think the group of m»m who are now on the
Board of lanagers (I refer particularly to the Chiness) could searcely be sur-
passed in amy Shristien sommmity in China, for their abllity, their training
and for their devotion to Christ. I told the Trustoss in wy report last swm-

to walt fifty years, they oould not hand ower eontrol to
belisve that Shoroughly.,

¢ i not possible S0 puarantes the religious or other opinions of

overy man on the staff. They should all be devout Christiang and missiomary
in spirit. I think 1% 1s poesible to go further with the men who are to
and S0 teash in the Bible department. Unless we are sure where they
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stund theologically, they should not be in such a position. Beecause of
this, for three years I did my utmost %o get the Rev.".Y.Chen appointed

o our staff and finally sucoecded a year ago. I think it would be dif-
ficult to find a better man. He had already beem to Ameriea and taken

his B.A. and M.A, degrees. I deoided that under thess mew eonditions,
everything nust be done to make the Bible department at least as attraetive
as any other in the University. lr.Chen is exceedingly popular with all
students in Fooshow. I think he is the dest preacher in the oity. I
brought hin with me to /meries lust swmer and plarmed the expenses of his
further education, for as long as may be nesessary, probably three years,
to enable him to take his degres of Dootor of Philosophy. In Decenber he
made an address at the Student Volunteer Convention in Detroit with the ro-
sult that the Studemt Volunteer ''ovement has asked for his services next
year to go through the colleges of /merica. In January he mede gqn adiress
st the Forelgn Hisslons Comferonce of Yorth America at Atlantic City, as
you know 2 most important body, and he captivated them. His subjest was
"Fellowship with Christ". The seereotary of the Board with which he is eon-
nected at omee put In an anplicetion for his services for a year. Other
requests have eome in for his help in sumwer conferences. I am urging him
to refuse all those and devote himself %o the one objest for whish he oame
heres I 15 not physieally strong and could not stand any of these ef<orts.
Horeover, ho 13 mesded a% the University as soomn as he iz ritted to return.
I should feol vary safe im plaoing the Christian work &f tho University im
his hands, for he will be thoroughly traimed, btut more importamt still, he
fs a man who knows and loves Thrist and {s imbued with tho passion toc win
others to know Him.

azlse

It is no ;nho- modesty on my part whem I say that r.C.J.lin, who
is now at tho head of the Univorsity, has acecomplished far more than it
would have bean possible for me to do durifig thla academic yoar. iy work
here in attempting to ranise money for the University has been wvery dis.
couraging and the thing that has heartened me abowe all else has boen
kr.l1n's uncompromising Christian attitwde. I do not hesitate to say in all
honesty that I think the change to a Chinese administrator has besn for the
good of the University. We wer: fortumate in-having swh a man, and I per-
sonally belleve that his ooming to us was Providential.

lirs.Goddy and I are hoping to be in London this sumser end I sheuld
be very glad to eall upon you and answer any questions that suggest them-
selves, s0 far ac T anm able.

With all good wishes,

Yours very sincersly, -

TR
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The Secretary,

Fukien Christian University,
150, Kifth Avenue,

NEW YORK, U.S.A.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed, please find a Draft for g 551.50,
representing the first moiety of this Society's grant
to the above named University for the year ended July
31, 1930, namely, ® 555.50 1less £ 4 which stands to the

credit of our Account in yotir books as stated in your

letter of August 9th last.

Your aclknowledgment in due course will greatly

Yours very truly,

//(JS#M.M
_d/gzﬁftant.

st shefi fo §551 50
' e "T?/; 0[/?0
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CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY

General Secretary: Rev. W. WiLsox Cask S 'Tf} F\\\g\ =Y
Secretaries : P § 3 ‘ﬁi.’é-di
Africa—Rev. H. D. HooPER ! .

Far East—]. GURNEY BARrcLAY = i SALISBURY SQUARE
India—Rev. E. F. E. WIiGRAN %

Women—Mrs. D. M. THORNTON
Editorial—Rev. G. H. HARRIs LONDON, E.C.4

Financial—Rev. L. STEELE
Home—Rev. S. GARRETT

12th February 1930,

Dear Mr, Garside,

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY.

-~~~ Our Committee have recently had before them the reiterated
request of the Board of Managers that the C.M.S. would contribute
at least the minimum quota of a participating Society, which they
hold to be the salary of one missionary on the staff and 21500
gold. Our Committee find themselves in such a positIon that they
do not feel it possible to add to thelr present commitments for the
work in Fukien, but a discussion that took place on the subject
ralsed the point as to whether the Board of Managers is correct in
maintaining that the mimimum qucta of a participating Soclety is
the salary of one missionary and g1500 gold. We have been led to
suppose that the minimum quota Is rather the salary of one mission-
ary or $1500 gold, end I was instructed to write to you and try to
got this point cleared up. :

In the "Constitution of the Proposed Union Christian Univers-
ity for Fukien", received by us in the Spring of 1917, Article IV.
1s headed "The Board of Managers", section 2., "Basis of Represent-
ation". This runs as follows:=-

l. Each Mission entering the Union shall be entitled to full
representation (i.e. by four members) on the Boerd of Man-
agers upon meeting the following conditions:- (a) two
missionary teachérs who shall be specialists in their de-
partments, shall be provided, who may become members of
the Faculty upon appointment by the Board of Managers.

(b) An annual appropriation towards current expenses, of
not less than 23000 gold, shall be guaranteed until such
time as these expenses together with those arising from

development, are so amply covered by endowment that such
funds are no longer required for the maintenance and

proper dsevelopment of the University
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2, Any Mission which cennot meet 211 the conditions for full
representation as stated in clauses (a) and (b) of para.
1. of this section, may secure partial representation
as follows: Dby providing two missionary teachers and
#1500 gold for current expenses, & Misslon may secure
three representatives on the Board of Managers; for one
missionary teacher and $1500 gold for current sxpenses &
Missien may have two Irspresentatives; for one mission-
ary teacher, or forgl500 gold for current expenses, &
Mission may have one representative.

The last two 1lines of this section 2. seemg to us to meke
it quite clear that the minimum quota is one missionary teacher on
the staff or #1500 gold, and notboth these items. The Constitution—
from which we have quoted was accepted by a resolution of our Com-
mittee in July 1917, and, as far as We can find, there has been no
record of any subssquent alteration in this matter. Perhaps it 1s
as well to further quote from the "Minutes of the Committee for
Organizing and Incorporating Fukimn Christian University, dated 3rd
November 1917,
Trustees authorised to make any necessary legal changes
in Constitution. When Trustees have incorporated Uni-
versity, Board of Management to be appolnted by co-
operating Missions on basis of Article IV. (2) of adopted
Constitution with the understanding that a missionary
teacher giving full time in University is equivalent to
a contribution of B1500 gold or £300, though each Mission
has option to furnish money or men. Names of Trustees
;nikcommunications to be sent to address given in New
(o) .

This would seem to us to confirm our view that it is either 1500

gold or the salary of a missionary on the staff that is the minimum
quota for participating Societles. s
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We quite realise that even if our contention is established,
the Soclety 1s not paying up to the minimum amount required., The
explanation of this seems to be that in September, 1918, the Board of
Trustees decided to go ahead with the establishment of the University,
provided certain Soclieties would find a certain proportion of the to-
tal required, and C.M.S. was asked to find #1111 for five years.

This our Soclety agreed to do, at the same time making it clear that
they were unable to consider the further request that was put to them
to supply the sum of £2220 for capital purposes by the end of 1919.
When the five years that C.M.S. had promised to contribute this

£1111 came to an end, the C.M.S. continued to pay this sum as being
the utmost that they could find in their budget for the work in
Fukien, and it 1s this sum that we are still paying. This, as I say,
may be an explanation, though you may not regard it as a valid ex-
cuse,for the position of the C.M.S. at the present time.

I am afraid you must not understand from this letter that if
the minimum quota is established as being £1500 gold or the salary
of one missionary the C.M.S. will be able to give up To the quota by
contributing a further #389 per annum. This letter is written mere-
ly in order that 4f possible we may have the satisfaction of knowing
that we are only 389 off the minimum quota, and not, as the Board of
Managers maintaln, falling short of the quota by 389 @nd the salary
of a missionary on the staff.

I am sending a copy of this letter to the C.M.S. represent-
atives on the Board of Trustees, and shall be very grateful if you will
l1et us know what 1s the ruling of the Board of Trustees as to the
question which we have raised.

Yours very sincerely,

B.A. G.arside Esq. Mﬁ ]

i
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Pebruery 19, 1930

Church Missionary Society,

Salisbury Square,
London, E.C.4,

Gentlemen:

#e thank you very much for your letter of Februa:y 5 with

its enclosed draft for $551.50 which, with the $4 now standing to
your eredit on our books, complates the first helf of your Society's
grant to Fukien Christian University tor the year ending July 51,1930.

Very sincerely yours,
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Fukien Christian University

J. Gurney s E8q.
Church Bi 'y Society,
Salisbury Square,
London, B.C.4.
By dear Nr.Barclay:

I have your letter of February 12 in which you ask for
a clearer definition of what constitutes the ainimua quota of o mis-
sionary society participating in Fukien Christian University. It
is certainly desirable that this point should bs clarified by the
Fukien Board of Trustess. I will bring the matter to their atten-
tion at the next meeting.

Very cordially yours,




Fukien Christian University

May 13, 1930

Rev. J. Gurney Barclay,
Church Missionary Society,
Salisbury Squars,

London, E.[.4

My dear Mr.Barclay:

I brought to the atiention of the rukien Trustees at their
meeting May 1 the letier you wrote on February 12 asking for a clarifi-
cation of the definition of the minimum quota of a participating society.
The Trustees express themselves as in agresment with your own under-
standing of this definition. They took the rollowiug action:-

"T-887 VOTED that the Board inform the.Church Missfonary
Society that it understands the minimum quota of a
societ; participating in the University to be the
support of one missionary on the staff or an annual
contribution of Gold $1,5CC; and that the Board ex-
press to the Church Missionary Society its earnest
hope that the Society may soon find it possible to
inerease its cooperation with the University to at
least the level of this minimum quota.?
L
#e have already mailed you a copy of the minutes of the meet-
ing of the Board of Trusteeg. After your copy was mziled I noted that
through a elerical error your board wss referred to in action T-887 as
the "London Missionary Society". The form of this action should be as
I have quoted it above.

We earnestly hope that since the Church Missionary Society
is already so near the minimum quota of G§1,500 per year, you may soon
find it possible to bring your contribution up to this minumum. While
all of our China colleges are facing financial difficulties, and could
make excellent use of additional income, no one of them is in quite such
a serious state as is Fukien. A relatively small increase in the support
being given by the cooperating missionary societies would be of the
greatest value. This wvalue would consist not only in the actual increases
themselves, but also in the encouragement whieh the knowledge of such
increases would bring to the administrative officials of the University.
From a number of personal letters we have been receiving from the field
I have gained the impression that Presideant Lin is becoming very serious~
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Diocese of TDew Y ork
SYNOD HOUSE

CATHEDRAL HEIGHTS
NEW YORK CITY

May 15, 1930

My dear Mr. Garside:

I find your notice of my appointment to the
commnittee appointed to study the status of the
University supported Western personnel.

Of course I want to do anything I can to

lighten your labors, but I really think somebody

else ought to be on that committee. My calendar

is very crowded and it is impossible for me to say
until the time comes whether I can attend a meet-
ing of the committee. I do not think that this is
treating properly a matter of such importance.

If you will appoint somebody else I shall
appreciate it, though I regret not having the
privilege. It is a most interesting matter.

Very truly yours,

Mr. B. A. Garside




Bishop A. S. Lloyd,
Synod Houss,

New xork, B.Y.

}W dear Bishop:

I am sorry to learn Irom your letter of May 15 that your other
pressing duties make ii so difficult for you to attend a meeting of the
special Fukien Committee on the status of the University supported Wes-
tern personnel. The information received from the other three members
of the Committee indicates that the afternoon of Tuesday, May 27, is
the most suitable time for a meeting, we have called the committee to-
gether at 3:30 on that afternoon. If you can arrange to be present we
sincerely hope ycu will do so.

I hope you will nﬁt find it necessary to withdraw from this

Committee even though you may not be able to attend all the meetings.

At the Pukien meoting on May 1 it was obvious that all the other Trustees

Mt were sincerelysanxious to have you assist with the probleas ¢ °
this committee must face.

Very cordially yours,
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FUK] 29th May 1930,

[ INDEXED =
Dear Mr. Garsidse, I

I have to thank you for your letter of 13th May, and a copy of
the resolution of the Trustees of Fukien Christisn University, clear-
ing up the vexed questilion of what exacfly is the minimum quota of a
participating body in the Fuklen Christian University. I have
laid your letter and this resolution before my Committee, who were
very glad to know of the decision. The Committee passed a resolu-
tion to the effect that while they bear in mind their warning note
covering their resolutien of 25th January, 1928, they record their
opinion that when financlal conditions will allow of increased grants
being made, the C.M.S. contribution to the University should be raised
from $1111.11 gold per annum to the minimum quota of a participating
body, 1.e., $1500 gold. The warning note alluded to in this reso-
lutien,I have no doubt you will remember, is one stating that the
C.M.,S. is only willing to continue its contributions to the F.C.U. so

long as the spiritual tone and Christisn Message of the University is
maintained.

I am afraid you must not consider from the above that it is
likely that our contribution will be increased from $1111.11 to
#1500 in the near future. Our financial conditions are not such as
to allow of any increase in our grants to the work in China, however
much we may desire to do 80; but it does mean that when we ses &n
opportunity we shall hope to take it, and raise our contribution to
the amount of the minimum quota required.

Yours very sincerely,

it Dot
Secretéry, J
9 \/

B.A. Garside Esq.
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Juns 12, 1930

Fukien Christian University

J. Gumey Barclay, Esq.,
Church Missionary Scciety,
Salisbury oguare,
London, E.C.4.

Y

My dear Mr.Barclay:

Let me acknowledge with thanks the receipt of your let—
ter of Hay 23. e e“rn,stlj hope that the finumci:l situation of
the Church Missionary Society m.y scon be such as to allow you to
increase your contribution to the minimum juotu.

I can assurs you thet &ll of the other Mission Boards
will apree heartily with the viewpoint of the Church Missionury Jo-
ciety thai contributions tc Fukien Christisn University should be
econtinued only "so long as the spiritu:l tone and Christian message
of the Universiiy lw maintained®. KNone of us would any longer be
interested in the University or its work if it sheuld ce:se 1o be
fundsmentally Christian in its purpose and accomplisiments. 41l the
information that has come to us from t”&th%*ld however, not ocnly
from the Universit, itself, but alsc from oulside the u1¢ver\1° who
are most deeply lntarcgtau in the carrying ‘orwari of tha Church of
Christ in Cltina, givesc us every sssurnmce that Fukiem is as thor-
cughly Christian as we couid hope for any institution. During the
past year 1 have again apnd ag.in been impressed by the depth and the sin-
cerity of the Christisn spirit of our Chinese administrators amnd steff
at the University. #e huve o thoroughly consecrated group of leaders
there, and I am confident thzi{ the University is muking cn important
contribution to the cause of Christ in China.

Very sincerely yours,

’
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Dear Mr. CGarside,

Ffukien Christian University. - I have received a copy of the
Minutes of a meeting of a Special Committee on the status of Univer-
sity-supported Western staff, 27th May 1930. We shall of course
await with interest any message that comes from the Board of Man-
agers on the field as to the suggestions that are made by the
Committee. But meanwhile there is one matter that I should like
tc point out which seems to me may raise a difficulty. This is
that (unless I am mistaken) the Board of Trustees have supported
the Board of Managers in abolishing the Missions as co-cperating
bodies. The Constitution of the Board of Managers expressly leaves
out the Missions, and includes only the Churches. , 1f this 1is
correct, are there any co-operating Mission Boards to nominate the
missionaries as recommended in S.C. 9052 Perhaps I have misunder-
8tood the situation, but I shall be very grateful if you can put me
right in this matter,

Yours very sincerely,
Secretary. >

B.A. Garside Esq.
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July 3, 1930

J. Gurney Barclay, Esq.,
Church Missionary Society,
London, E.C.4

Wy dear Mr.Barclay:

In all probability you have met Mr.Garside as he i.f in
London attending the annual mectings of the Shantung and West China.
However, your letter of June 18 addressed to him brings up a very
specific question regarding Fukiem Christiam University.

It is quite true that the Comstitution of the Board of
Managers does expresaly leave out missions; yet it has never beem a
thought thet the University was cutting free from boards and churches
at homse. As a matter of fact, the commection with religious organisza-
tions can only be maintained through the Boards. Of course, the whole aim
of foreign missions is ultimately to give full control to the church on
the field. It is an ideal toward which we are working. Even at the
present we should strive to secure all possible represeatation from the
field, but we are not sufficiently far along to dispense with the comnec-
tion with the home boards.

There is no quosltion regarding the cooperating Mission
Boards as at the present time there are four -

The American Board of Coumissioners for Foreign Missions
Board of Foreign Missions of the Methodist Episcopal Church
Board of Foreign Missions of the Reformed Church in America
Church Missionary Society

We can alsc see where it would be possible to work out a plan whereby other
Boards would cooperate in the semnse of assisting by paying salary to one

of their own church missionaries at Fukiem, the Board, of course, being
reimbursed by the Fukien Trustees. Thic would mot be cooperation to the
fullest extent as we are using the word but it would be cooperating in :
the plan to have faculty members directly connected with a clurch missionary
society or board in the home land. However, this is a bit aside from your
specific question which, we trust, has been answered im the first part of
our letter. :

Very cordially yours,
CAE-H

. "
i i it oA s s S
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25th July 1930. -~

Dear Mr. Garside,

I think I should let you know that the CeM.S.
passed the following resolution with reference to the

Correlated Programme for Christian Higher Bducation in
China.-

That approval be given to the revised Corre-
lated Programme for Christian Higher Educa-
tion in China, 1930, the Committee reiterat-
ing their former statement that they cannot
commit themselves to any further financial
responsibility. .

Vehesen

We know that yao:*ur Boarz has also sigrnified its
approval and we hope that now tho way is open for the

carrying through of the Programme at the earliest oppore-
tunity thought advisable,

Yours very sincerely,

fﬁ“:‘zﬁ“”}

Secretary.

B.A. Garside, ®8q.,
150, Fifth Avenue,
NBW YORK.
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The Secretary,
Fukien Christian University,
150, Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK, FUKIEN

Dear Sir,

Enclosed, please find a Draft for g 585.50,

representing the second moiety of this Society's grant
to the above named University for the year ended July

31st, 1930,

Your acknowledgment in due course will

greatly oblige

ck/é/f;’f”
o 1

\

Yours very truly,
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August 12, 1930,

Mr. J. Guerney Barclay,
Church Missionery Society,

Salisbury Squere,
London Eoco4. hgllnd.

My dear Mr, Barclay,

On my return to the office, I noticed in going through
correspdndence that had come in during my absence, the follewing sentences
in your letter of June 18ths-

"There 1s one matter that I should like to poimt

out which seems to me may raise a difficulty. This
is that (unless I am mistaken) the Board of Trustees
have supported the Board of Managers in abolishing
the missions as co-operating bodies. The Constitu-
tion of the Board of Managers expressly leaves out
the Missions, and includes only the Churches, If
this is corrsect, are there any "oo-operating Missian
Boards®" to nominate the missionaries as recommended
in 8.C. 9057" '

. I am extremely sorry thst during the time I was seeing
you in London and at Selly Oak I did not know that you had raised this in-
quiry, for I would have been anxious to discuss the question more fully than
is possible by letter. The place and responsibility of the cooperating
Mission Boards is so olearly recognired and acknowledged by the field as
well as in the West that I have never heard any intimation of any thought
of their abolitiaon as participating bodies. I am wondering whether you
may have received, either through personal conversations or cammnications,
or possibly through mere formal channels, same information which has not
yet oome to our office as to attitudes and tendencies on the field. There
are oerta'n other places in China where our Chinese friends have been carried
away for brief periods by the illusion of “"independence from foreign influences"”
but I havc found Fukien umusually free from this attitude.

: ‘From a technical standpoint there oan be no question as
to the unchanged position of the cooperating Missiom Bodies, in their place
and influence on the Board of Managers as well as in their represemtation on
the Board of Trustees. The comstitution of the University, as adopted in
- 4ts revised form by the Trustees on April 17, 1929, after more than a year of
correspondence and consultation with the field, retains practically the same

i i B3 e . i s awina . « £ SO L AN




Mr. Barclay -2 Aug,.12, 1930

composition of the Board of Managers as was previously in effeot. The
provision for an increased Chinese representation on the Board of lanagers

1s made more dsfinite, but it was understood that the cooperating missions
and churches would gradually increase their proportion of Chinese appointees,
rather large mmber of coopted Chinese members would be secured..’

1 believe you rave already on hand a copy of this revised Constitution of
the University, but I am enclosing a copy to insure your having this material
available, You will notice that Artiocle V, defining the composition of the
Board of Managers, refers throughout to "the cooperating missions or churches”.
As a matter of faot, at the present time no independent Chinese church is
making a sufficient eontributien to be entitled teo membership on the Board
of Managers, and every representative member of that Boerd is appointed -
either directly by the missions of the cooperating Boards in the west or

else 1s appoluted, by the affiliated Chinese church with whioh the mission

of a perticular d tion has now been merged, and through whieh it is
dow carrying on all its ectivities in China.

is quite true that at this point, as in various other
places, the phraseology of the Constitutien of the Board of Managers is not
identical with that of the Constitution of the University. But we have un-
derstood the variation to be merely one of terminology rather than ous of
substance. As a matter ol fact I do not have certain kmowledge as to
what the exaot phraseology of the most recent revisien of the Managers!?
constitution 1s at this particular point. Of the various drafts of the
Manegers® Constltution seut us during 1928 same editions used the phrase
"the cooperating missions or churches" throughout, some shortened this to
"the cooperating churches". The explanation made of the shortening of
the expression was that the phrase "the cooperating caurches” was having a
widening use to include both the missions and the indigenous Chinese churches,
. and that this phraseology might be considered ihe more suitable in that it
emphasized the highly desirable gosl of meking owr wission work in Chins
'church=centric! rather than *mission-centric'. S0 far as I know the Trustees
did xot express themselves one way or the other on this matter of terminology,
nor did the Managers or the administrators of the University give any parte
iculer attention to the poiunt.

In the ft of the Managers' Constitution which was
studied by the Trustees at the time the revised Comstitution of the University
was adopted, the Managers used the phrase "the cooperating churches". I be-
lieve the Trustees assumed, without any special discussion, that this was meant
to include both mission groups and indigenous churches. 8ince the Constitution
of the University provides that "the Board of Managers shall have power to make
for itself any rules and regulations not inconsistent with this Constitution®,
the Trustees considered it unnecessary to give formal approval to the draft of
the NManagers' Constitution them before them, and merely noted that they found
it to in general accord with the Constitution of the University. Since them
I bslieve no further formal actions have been taken by the Trustees on mat-
ters of Constitution. The Managers received ooples of the Constitution of
the Mniversity, and President Lin states that they found it quite ecceptable.
He states that the Managers modified one or two minor points to which the
Trustees called their attention quite informally. And there the matter rests.

It seems clear, therefore, that both in the Comstitution
of the University and in the actual practice being followed on the field, the
cooperating Missions have the same representation on the Board of Managers that

i .
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they have hitherto had. Yet Af there is any feeling, either among the
Boards, or among their missiaons on the field, that there is any attempt
to reduce or eliminmate the share of the missions in the direction of the
University, we ought immediately teo acquaint ourselves with the fact and
seok to find what steps we should take. I bell that in gemaral our
Mission Boards snd our College Boards have re from insisting on
metioulous exattness of phraseclogy et a good many places, partly through
their desire to encourage the development of initiative and the assumption
of responsibility among our Chinese eolleagues, and pertly through their
sesrch for some warking basis where they could meet the requirements of
the Chinese authorities without surrendering the Christian character of
their work. But we must guard against such latitude developing inte

misunderstandings or false positiaus.

I hope you will write me quite frankly if you have reason
o believe there is axy tendency in Fukien toward "abolishing the missions
a8 cooperating bodies™. I know that all the Trustees would view such a

situstion with the gravest alarm, and would at once oonsider the steps that
should be takem,

I greatly enjoyed my visit to England and felt that I
profited highly from camtects I made there. I was somewhat disappointed
by the fact that so few opportunities presented themselves for unhurried
conversations with the verious Kisslon Boerd secretarles on metters re-
lating to the diffarent colleges, aund Christien cducational work in China
as a whole -~ such metters as I have tried to discuss in this letter. But
I appreciated the fact that everyone was unusually busy in the last few
woeks before the vacation period began. Also I gained a hetter reslization
of how sadly we folk here in Mew York have gotien ourselves so immersed in
the daily grind that we are apt to give very little time to anyome caming
in from outside. : '

let me elso Lriefly aclmoﬂ.edgo receipt of your letter
of July 25th quoting the action of the Church Missionsry Socliety approving
the Correlated Program. Ihis is indecd welcome newse

With the warmest of good wishes, I am

Very sincerely yours,

B i




Church Missiemary Soeiety,
Salisbwry Square,
Lendon, E.C.4, England,

Qentlemen,

As we elose mrukhnchriatmm-nrntybooh for the
fisoal year ending July Slst, we note that to date we have received frem
the Church Missiomary Society only one remittance of $566.50 toward .
your appropriation of $1,111.11 for the fiscal year.

We trust that Af the remittance for the remaining §665.61 is
oot already in the mails it will be convenient for you to forward it im
. future in order that our accounts may de put in order.

Yery sinserely yours,

L

Assistent W
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Fukien Christian University

Mugust 19, 1930

Church Missionary Society,
Accounting Department,
Salisbury Bquare,

London, E.C.4,

Gentlemen:

We acknowledge with sincere thanks receipt of your letter
of August 5 with its emclosed drait for $I55.50, being the secomnd pay-
ment of your Society's grant toward the budget of Fukien Christian
University for the year ending July 21, 19350,

According to ocur recorg§s, the sum of the teo remittances :
received from you during the fi year just ended is §1,111.00. Our
budget for 1929-30 showed an anticipated receipt of ¢1111.11, which is,

I belisve, the amount we have usually received from the Church Missionary
Soclety. Siuce the difference is only il cemts it would be too expen-
sive to adjust this small discrepancy. We are, therefore, closing out
our books on the basis of the §1,111.00 received.

In order that we may not have u similar difficulty during the
new fiscal year 1930-31, I would appreciate it if you would send us a
note indieating whether your appropriation is stated as $1,111.00 or
$1,111.11.

Also, it would be & convenience for us if you could send your
final remittance on each year's account so that we would receive it
shortly before our University books must be closed. This year ycur
draft arrived on August 16, somewhat more than a fortalght after our ac-
gounts for the year had been completed. It was, therefore, necessary for
us to carry forward the unpaid bulance as an account receivable.

Very sincerely yours,
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Africa—Rev. H. D. Hoorsr
Far East—]. GURNEY Barcray
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Women—Mrs. D. M. THORNTON

Editorial—Rev. G. H. HARRI3 LONDON, E.C.4
Financial—Rev. L. STEELE

Home—Rev. S. GARRETT

12th September 1930.

Dear Mr. Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of August 12th and the pains
you have taken to answer the point raised in my letter of June 18th.
To be perfectly honest it appeared to me that the Board of Managers
in the Constitution which we have, dated January 15th 1929, made a
point of cutting out the Cooperating Missions, and I imagined at the
time that this was a sop, so to speak, to the feeling in China
against foreign control; then when the Board of Managers really
want something, they make their appeal to the Cooperating Missions.
It looked to me as though they were trying to make the best of two
worlds, vis-a-vis, their Chinese supporters they say they have no-
thing but Cooperating Churches, but vis-a-vis, the world at large
they are glad to recognise the Cooperating Missions. I think your
letter helps me to see that I was probably mistaken in this inter-
pretation of the facts; yet I think it would be a good thing if the
Board of Managers were asked to declare definitely whether they do
recognise the Cooperating Missions. It does not seem to me very
satisfactory to have the recognised Constitution of the Board of
Managers omitting the Cooperating Missions and for there to be any
uncertainty as to whether Cooperating Missions are recognised in
China or not.

I am so glad you enjoyed your visit to England. As you
say, our time in Birmingham was very full of business and we had
little opportunity for unhurried conversation, yet I must say, that
for myself I was very pleased to make your acquaintance, and to feel
now that I am writing to one whom I know, rather than as it has been
heretofore, to one whéom I knew was seeking our best interest but
whom I had never met. It makes all the difference to me that we
can communicate with one another as friends who have met and who
have had some opportunity of getting to know one another.

Yours very sincerely,

B.A. Garside, ®sq.
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PH/OM August 27th, 1930,

The Secretary & ''reasurer,
China Union Universities,
150, Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Sir, A
Fukien Christian University.

hank you for your letter of the 19th inst, ik
note that you budgeted for the receipt of £1111.11 from the
Socieﬁy'and regret that our remittances totalled to $1111.00
only. If 1t would help you in any way, we are quite willing

to add 11 cents to our first remittance on account of 1930-31,

and will make a note of the amount you are expecting from us.

I note that you would like to have our final remittance
on each year's account so that you would receive it before July
31st, the date the University Books are closed, and will in
future see that you get the amount before that date,

Yours sincerely,

173,

ntant, C.M.S,
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Fukien Christian University
Octo'b.r lb. 1980

J+ Gurney Barclay, Esq.
S8alisbury Square,
m’ EeCede.

My dear Mr.Barclay:

T balleve that I have not as yet formally acknowladged re-
ceipt of your letter of September 12. This lotter was in response o
my letter of August 12, in which I discussed at some length the status
of the cooperating missionary societies under the revised organization
of Fukien Christian University.

: I have taken the liberty of communicating to Presidaent Lin
some of the guestions you rais: in this connection, for I consider it
important that our new adwinistrative heads should be informed of the
questions which the friemds of our China colleges here in the West must .
answer in those days of reorgsnization. Possibly President Lin may wish
to send you some resssurances, cither unofficial or else of a more formal
nature.

I feal very strongly that wherever thore is any question as
%o the position of the Mission Boards or other supporting agencies here
in the West under the now regime in China, such questions should be clari-
fied as opportunity offers, rather than allowed to drift on in a prolonged
state of uncertainty. :

With warmest personal regards, I am

Very cordizlly yours,

R it




Fukien Ohristian University

Roveaber 25, 1930
J« Gurney Barclay, Esq.,
Church Missionary Soalety,
Salisbury Square,
London, B.C.4, Eng.
My dear Mr.Barclays
I am enclosing horewit.h a copy of the minutes of a meeting
of the Fukien Boafd of Trustees held on the afterncon of November 18,
© A% this n_eetjéng Professor Roderick Scott gave an address
of such unusual.intareat and. value that ths members of the Board sug-
gested I distribute copies to the publications of the various boards
cooperating with the University. Professof Scott ini‘oms;. us that the
Missionary Herald,publishéd by the American Board of Commissioners.for
Foreign Missions, has alroady egreed to publish the material in ML
January, 1931 issue. I am at this time sending copiss to the Methodist
Board, the Reformed Bozrd, and nlso to Dr.#sod for any use he may care
to make of it in thd Bpiscopal Board. With the enclosed minutes I am

sending an extra copy of Professor Scott's address for whataver use you

may wish to make of the material in any publicity of the Church Mis-

L

" sionary Society.

Ver;,:w cordially yours,

g T
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Fouhded 1799, CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY,

Telephone: SALISBURY SQUARE,

CITY 7994.
LONDON, E.C. 4.

Telegrams:
“TEsTiMoNY, FLEET. LoNDON.

7 /" FUKIEN ol

6th Februery .. . 1931

The Secretary,

Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW  YORK .

Dear S3Sir,

‘Enclosed, please find a Draft for g 555.61,
representing the first half of this Society's Grant
to the above-named University for the year ending
July 31st, 1931, say - g 555.50,plus Cents 11, amount
short-remitted last year.

When remitting the balance for the current
year, I will send g 555.61, which will put our :
remittances right,

Your acknowledgment in due course will greatly
oblige

Yours very truly,

osi.br sheff ewct. =g

—Accountant,

Lop 72 /a1
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SALISBURY SQUARE,

LONDON, E.C.4.

Home—Rev. S. GARRETT

6th February 1931.

Dear ir. Garsids,

/

I am in receipt of your letter of 22nd January, and
much appreclats the suggestion of President Lin that the
Board of Trustees should come more closely connected with
the field by supplylng thelr photographs. I therefore en-
close a photograph of myself which, though not very recent, is
the best that I posssss. As I am the only one of the Trustees
who is living in England, there is no need for me to talke further

steps to secure the photographs of our other C.il.S. representat-
ives on the Board.

I am,
Yours very sincerely,

Secretary.

B.A. Garside Esq.
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Fukien Chriuﬁian University

March 17, 1951

Rt.Rev.irthar S.Lloyd, D.D.,
Synod House,

Amsterdam Ave. & 110th St.,
. New York, R.Y.

- My dear DrLLloyd:

You will remember that during the latter part of January
we sent letters to the imdividual members of our Fukien Board of
Trustees asking if thoy would be willing to send personal photo-
graphs which we ecould forward to the field in order to further the
acquaintanceship betwdsn the Board of Trustees and the group on
the field., Presidemt Lin has repsatedly urged that we sand the
field either a group picture of the Trustees or, if this is not
feasible, imdividual pictures. :

About half of our Fukien Trustees sent photographs in re-
sponse to this initial request. I believe, however, that as yet we
have not received your picture. We are, therafors, sending you this
reminder. :

The pictures thus far received have basn of varying sizes
and types so you meed not hesitate to sefid any reascmably good photo-
graph you may have available. If the field so desires they should be
able to have redustions and enlargements prepared so as to bring all
photographa to a reasonably uniform size in effecting any conpoaite
group they may wish,

It will greatly faoilitate our work of comple %gg this col-
. laction of Trustees®' photographs if those who have mot a%ti gent pio-
tures can do se during the next week or two.

Very cordially yours,

BAG-H AP
\

P/,‘WZ"‘ ﬂ,k Al l,(/Cé/ y‘{ y/.‘, ,J/
J
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14th April 1931.

Dear Mr. Garside,

We have recently had a request from the Organising
Secretary of the new Associeted Universities' Scheme, asking
for catalogues and other literature availeble in this country
regarding the Universities covered by the Scheme, and asking
if we could let him have copies of any material regarding the
Colleges and Universities in Fukien, West China, Lingnan, and
Bast Chinea. We have very little literature available in our
office here, and I should be grateful if you will kindly send
to his secretary, Miss M. Robertson, Edinburgh House, 2 Eaton
Gate, London S.W.1l., anything which you think would be useful
to him, also we ourselves here, would be glad to have a small
supply of literature regarding the two Union Universities with
which we are intimately{connected.

Thanking you in anticipation.

I am,
Yours very sincerely,

B

éécf;tary.

B.A. Garside, Esq.,
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West China Union University
Fukien Christian University

April 29, 1931 -~

Nr. J.Gurmey Barclay, )
Church Migsionary oooiety,
London E, 004.

My dear dr.Barclay:

In accordance with the requast contained in your letter
of April 14, we have recently sent you 1 supply of material descrip-
tive of #West China Union University ana Fukien Christian University.
I am sorry that our supply of Fukien material is rather inadequate,
due to the fact that pract1Cally all University catslogues and other
University publications issued on' the field havu, for several years,
been produced in Chinese.

Pleuse let us know if you need any further supply of any
of the muterial seat you.

We are also sending Mr.Sewell a somewhat larger supply
of the material for all the union Universities in China deriving a
part of their support from British sources. We are asking Mr.Sewcll
to inform us of the types of material of which he ocould use a larger
8upply.

Very cordially yours,

BAG-H | | __f§§;é( E:r : ‘ 7
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8th May 1931.

Dear Mr. Garsilde,

Many thanks for your letter of the 29th April. We are
very grateful to you for sending us the supply of materilal,
which is just the sort of thing we need to have 1ln case we
should have requests for information about the Universitles.

I am glad that you have also sent material to Mr. Sewell.

He 1s just getting under way with his work, and I do hope that
he will be the means of increasing the interest in England for
the work of China Unlversities.

Yours very sincersely,

Secretary.

B.A. Garsids Esqe.,
China Union Universities Central Office,
150 Fifth Avenus,
NEW YORK CITY.
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PH/QT. J FUKIEN 7 26th June . 1931

The Secretary,

Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK.,

Dear Sir,

Enclosed, please find a Draft for g 555.50,
tepresenting the second molety of this Society's
grant to the above named University for the year
ended July 31st, 1931.

Your acknowledgment in due course will
greatly oblige

Yours very truly,

N e

N\ 7
A\,//ﬁccountant.

=
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MINUTE GF COIMMITTHE ON 29t¢h JULY 1931.

Lo T T 2 L E R T B T B E 2 2 L & & L E B B K L & 4 1 L & ok L & % o T J

That the Committee Yrezret beins unable to recomaend the
Celio3e undertaking the suprort of ¥r, & irs. 7.C. liartin,
since they were accepted as membars of the staff of the
Fukien Christian Uriversity én the understandinrg that there
should be no ovligation on C.Hi.3, to pasy their sslaries.

4

Seoretary.
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3oth Juls 1931,

e YODE

: Phe Uelieite COm ittee have nad unier cumsideration at
th e request oi t:e Eoerd of Trustses of the fukien Chrisilan
University, that we should take over i« support of thelir nis~
slonegries, ire & lirs. 7+Co artin, I am sorry to have to tell
you thet we are unsble to do a3 requested, Ay, %« “prg. Jartin
were accepted as members of the staelfl of the Fel.¥. On the
understanding thet there should be no obligatien entihe C.il.i.
to pay their salary, and it seems gquite Lupossible for us at
guch & tiwe of financiel stress when we alre seeking t« cut down
cur eommitments in differsnt parte of he field, that we shoul d
take on this extra responsibility. In any case it would seem
that our paying the allowances of Mr. & ‘ru. Wartin, 1f we had
been willin to d¢ 30, would hardly have met the peint, for not
enly are we not paying our nd ssiensries in gold, but we e pay-
ing the: at the old rate in dollars with at the moat a
bonus added. 1t would t erefore be likely that the wiaede vay-
ment of C.lel. @llowancea to /r. & dArs, Jartin would result to
them in considerable loss rather than any gain, for it would be
impesasivle for us to ay then at the Collage rate, while other
minsionaries in the same dission were receiving something less.

Flease rest assurocd that the C,..J. is very sorzy to
have to refuse this request, realising fully what a very snall
ant in mctuszl cesh we make towards the finances of the Univers-
ty. I dhall be grateful 1f you will pass tals decision on to
Ward of frustees. I am sending & copy of this letter to
Colieds redpresentutives on the Soard.

s Yours very ainceraly,

3ecretary..
J Ve Vooﬁ. fir - 15 P DeCodie
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